

No. 02-5664

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES THOMAS SELL, D.D.S.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER	LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.
NORMAN S. LONDON	BARRY A. SHORT
LEE T. LAWLESS	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
Suite 200	NEAL F. PERRYMAN
1010 Market Street	MARK N. LIGHT
St. Louis, Missouri 63101	SANDRA F. SPERINO
(314) 241-1255	AARON L. PAWLITZ
	Suite 2000
	500 N. Broadway
	St. Louis, Missouri 63102
	(314) 444-7600
	<i>Counsel for Petitioner</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. DR. SELL'S INTEREST IN AVOIDING FORCED MEDICATION IS FUNDAMENTAL	1
A. Dr. Sell Has A Fundamental Fifth Amend- ment Right In Refusing Forced Medication With Antipsychotic Drugs	1
B. Dr. Sell Has A Fundamental First Amend- ment Interest In Not Having His Speech And Thought Manipulated By The Government	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S INTEREST IN BRING- ING DR. SELL TO TRIAL FOR NON-VIOLENT CRIMES DOES NOT OVERRIDE DR. SELL'S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT	6
III. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THE FORCED MEDICATION OF DR. SELL IS A REASONABLE AND LEAST RE- STRICTIVE MEANS OF ACCOMPLISHING ITS INTEREST	10
IV. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT SATISFY ITS OWN FOUR-PART TEST.....	12
A. The Government Has Not Shown That Any Medication Will Restore Dr. Sell To Competence Or That It Is Medically Ap- propriate	13
B. It Is Not Reasonable To Expect That Dr. Sell, If Restored To Competency, Will Re- ceive A Fair Trial.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	9
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	14, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1700 (2002).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1389 (2002).....	1, 6
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	6
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	7
<i>Davis v. Hubbard</i> , 506 F. Supp. 915 (N.D. Ohio 1980).....	3
<i>Ferguson v. Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	8
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 366 (1956).....	7
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	1
<i>Hoyt v. People</i> , 114 U.S. 488 (1885).....	14
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 377 (1970).....	18, 19
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	6
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	7
<i>New Haven Inclusion Cases</i> , 399 U.S. 392 (1970).....	14
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	1
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000).....	16
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5, 16
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	11
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	2
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Russell v. Southard</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 139 (1851).....	14
<i>Singleton v. Norris</i> , No. 00-1492, 2003 WL 261795, at *14 (8th Cir. Feb. 10, 2003)	17
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	5
<i>United States v. Charters</i> , 829 F.2d 479 (4th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	5
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Reidel</i> , 402 U.S. 351 (1971).....	3
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	2
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	3
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	8
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	14
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 152.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 248.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 541.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1231.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1302.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1368.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1706.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1708.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2342.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(a)(1)(A).....	7, 11
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 17(c).....	7
FED. R. CRIM. P. 12.2(b).....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan R. Felthous, et al., <i>Are Persecutory Delusions Amenable to Treatment</i> , 29 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY LAW 461, 465 (2001).....	11, 16, 17
Linda Pendleton, Ph.D., <i>Treatment of Persons Found Incompetent to Stand Trial</i> , 137 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 1098-99 (1980).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Institute of Mental Health, Mental Health: A Report of the Surgeon General 279-80 (1999).....	15
Stanley N. Caroff, et al., <i>Movement Disorder Associated with Atypical Antipsychotic Drugs</i> , 63 J. CLIN. PSYCHIATRY 12, 15 (2002).....	11, 15
